AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA, THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY, RELATING TO SAFEGUARDS PROVISIONS

WHEREAS the Government of Canada and the Government of India have been co-operating closely in the development of nuclear energy for peaceful purposes and have concluded the Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of India relating to the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station and the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station of 16 December 1963, as amended by the Supplementary Agreement of 16 December 1966 (together hereinafter referred to as the Co-operation Agreement) and supplemented by Exchanges of Letters of 16 December 1966, and of 26 July 1968, which require that the two Governments will use the fissionable material produced in the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station and the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station only for peaceful purposes;

WHEREAS the Co-operation Agreement reflects the mutual recognition by the two Governments of the desirability of making use of the facilities and services of the International Atomic Energy Agency;

WHEREAS the Agency is authorized, pursuant to its Statute, to apply safeguards at the request of the Parties to any bilateral or multilateral arrangements;

WHEREAS Articles X to XIV of the Co-operation Agreement contain provisions for safeguards and the Exchanges of Letters of 16 December 1966 and of 26 July 1968 set out the procedures by which these provisions are to be implemented;

WHEREAS the two Governments have requested the Agency to enter into a trilateral agreement providing for Agency administration of these safeguards provisions;

WHEREAS the Board of Governors of the Agency approved that request on 9 June 1971;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agency and the two Governments agree as follows:

Undertakings by the Governments and the Agency

1. The Government of Canada agrees that the nuclear material used or produced in the Douglas Point Nuclear Generating Station will be used only for peaceful purposes.

2. The Government of India agrees that the nuclear material used or produced in the Rajasthan Atomic Power Station will be used only for peaceful purposes.

3. The Agency agrees to implement in accordance with this Agreement the provisions of Articles X to XIV inclusive of the Co-operation Agreement. For the purpose of implementing the aforementioned provisions, the detailed procedures set forth in paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive of the Exchange of Letters of 16 December 1966 and in paragraphs 1 to 5 inclusive of the Exchange of Letters of 26 July 1968, shall apply. Additionally, subsidiary arrangements AC

tra des Go d'é Po (ciécl ter fin

> Go les

qu

de

ne: de: ces

con dis

cet

ce

pa nu

pa ato

Ac tio mo let let